1 272-102013 **RESOLUTION:** Authorize the Sheriff Department to Accept a \$10,000 Department of 2 Military Affairs Grant and Appropriate the Funds to the Small Equipment 3 Account of the Sheriff Department's 2013 Budget for the Purpose of 4 **Purchasing SWAT Team Equipment** 5 6 7 TO THE WINNEBAGO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: 8 WHEREAS, the Winnebago County Sheriff's Department has been awarded a Homeland Security Grant in 9 the amount of \$10,000 by the State of Wisconsin; and 10 WHEREAS, the funds are to be used to purchase SWAT Team equipment; and 11 WHEREAS, this grant will enhance the response capabilities of the SWAT Team and will allow for more 12 consistency among alert agencies; and 13 WHEREAS, it would be prudent for Winnebago County to accept these grant funds to enhance the SWAT 14 Team's capabilities. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors that it hereby 15 16 authorizes the Winnebago County Sheriff's Department to accept a Wisconsin Department of Military Affairs grant of \$10,000 and appropriate the funds to equipment purchases as allowed by the granting agency to enhance the SWAT 17 18 Team's capabilities. 19 Fiscal Note: This Resolution is cost neutral. The grant funds will cover all of the costs of the equipment. 20 21 Respectfully submitted by: JUDICIARY AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 22 23 Committee Vote: 24 Respectfully submitted by: PERSONNEL AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 25 Committee Vote: 4-0 26 27 Vote Required for Passage: Two-Thirds of Membership 28 29 Approved by the Winnebago County Executive this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2013. 30 31 32 Mark L Harris

Resolution Number: 272-102013 Page 1

Winnebago County Executive

33